Lamps grand resonance and decrees a

ORDINANCES REVISION (DECIMAL CURRENCY)

No. 36 of 1967

An Ordinance to amend the Ordinances Revision (Decimal Currency) Ordinance 1966.

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Ordinances Revision Short title and citation. (Decimal Currency) Ordinance 1967.*

- (2.) The Ordinances Revision (Decimal Currency) Ordinance 1966† is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Ordinances Revision (Decimal Currency) Ordinance 1966-1967.
- 2. This Ordinance shall be deemed to have come into operation on Commence ment. the day on which the Principal Ordinance came into operation.‡
- 3. After section 10 of the Principal Ordinance the following section is inserted:—
- "11. Section 1 of the Education Ordinance 1966 is amended by Amendment of Education Ordinance 1966. omitting sub-section (2.).".

4.—(1.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended First Schedule. by omitting the following words and figures occurring after the heading "ARCHITECTS ORDINANCE 1959":--

" Section 15 (3.) ... Three pounds three | Six dollars and thirty shillings and inserting in their stead the words and figures-

" Section 15 (3.) | Three guineas | Six dollars and thirty

(2.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the following words and figures occurring after the heading "CARELESS USE OF FIRE ORDINANCE 1936-1959":-

" Section 10s (2.) | Fifty pounds | One hundred dollars " and inserting in their stead the words and figures—

.. | Fifty pounds One hundred dollars ". (3.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by

omitting the heading "COMMONWEALTH MOTOR OMNIBUS SERVICE ORDINANCE 1955-1964" and inserting in its stead the neading "COMMONWEALTH MOTOR OMNIBUS SERVICES ORDINANCE 1955-1964 ".

Made on 17 November 1967; notified in the Commonwealth Gazette on 30 November 1967.
 Ordinance No. 19, 1966.
 The Principal Ordinance came into operation on 23 December 1966.

(4.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the following words and figures occurring after the heading. "COMPANIES (UNCLAIMED ASSETS AND MONEYS) ORDINANCE 1950-1962.":—

```
"Section 9 ... | Two pounds | Four dollars".

and inserting in their stead the following words and figures—

"Section 7 (2.) ... | Two shillings | Twenty cents |
Section 9 ... | Two pounds | Four dollars".
```

(5.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the following words and figures occurring after the heading "DOGS REGISTRATION ORDINANCE 1926-1965":—

" Section 6A (2.) (a)	 Two pounds ten shillings	Five dollars
Section 6A (2.) (b)	One pound five shillings	Two dollars and fifty cents
Section 7AA	 One shilling	Ten cents
Section 7A	 Five pounds	Ten dollars
Section 9 (1.)	Ten shillings	One dollar
Section 9 (2.)	 Two pounds ten shillings	Five dollars "

and inserting in their stead the words and figures-

" Section 7AA	 	One shilling	Ten cents
Section 7A	 	Five pounds	Ten dollars
Section 9 (1.)	 	Ten shillings	One dollar
Section 9 (2.)	 .,	Two pounds ten shillings	Five dollars
Section 9 (3.)	 	One pound five shillings	Two dollars fifty cents ".

(6.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the heading "EDUCATION ORDINANCE 1937-1965" and the amendments relating to that heading and inserting in their stead the following heading and amendments:—

"EDUCATION ORDINANCE 1937-1964, AS AMENDED BY THE EDUCATION ORDINANCE 1966

Section 8 (1.)	 	One pound	Two dollars
		Five pounds	Ten dollars
Section 9	 	One pound	Two dollars
		Five pounds	Ten dollars
Section 9A (1.)	 	Five pounds	Ten dollars
, ,		Twenty pounds	Forty dollars
Section 15 (2.)	 	Ten pounds	Twenty dollars
Section 19 (1.)	 	One pound	Two dollars
Section 21 (1.)	 	Ten pounds	Twenty dollars
Section 21 (2.)	 	Ten pounds	Twenty dollars
Section 32 (2.)	 	One pound	Two dollars
Section 32 (3.)	 	One pound	Two dollars ".

- (7.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the heading "ELECTRICAL INTERFERENCE ORDINANCE 1939-1959" and inserting in its stead the heading "ELECTRICAL INTERFERENCE ORDINANCE 1935-1959".
- (8.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the figures "0.6667" occurring after the heading "INSTRUMENTS ORDINANCE 1933-1949" and inserting in their stead the figures "0.06667".

- (9.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the heading "LAY-BY SALES AGREEMENT ORDINANCE 1963" and inserting in its stead the heading "LAY-BY SALES AGREEMENTS ORDINANCE 1963".
- (10.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the heading "MACHINERY ORDINANCE 1941" and inserting in its stead the heading "MACHINERY ORDINANCE 1949".
- (11.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the following words and figures occurring after the heading "MONEY LENDERS ORDINANCE 1936-1956":—

```
"Section 9 .. .. | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars" inserting in their stead the words and figures—
"Section 9 .. .. | Two hundred pounds | Four hundred dollars".

(12.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by emitting the following words and figures occurring after the heading
```

by omitting the following words and figures occurring after the heading "MOTOR TRAFFIC ORDINANCE 1936-1965":—

"Section 86 (7.) .. | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars"

```
"Section 86 (7.) ... | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars"

and inserting in their stead the words and figures—

"Section 83 (1.) ... | One thousand pounds | Two thousand dollars |
Section 86 (7.) ... | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars "...
```

(13.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the following words and figures occurring after the heading "MOTOR TRAFFIC ORDINANCE 1936-1965":—

Ten cents "

```
and inserting in their stead the words and figures—

"Section 217 (3.) ... One shilling
Section 218 (af) ... Fifty pounds

Ten cents
One hundred dollars ".
```

.. | One shilling

" Section 217 (3.) ...

(14.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the following words and figures occurring after the heading "PRICES REGULATION ORDINANCE 1949":— J

```
"Section 58 (3.) (a) ... | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars"

and inserting in their stead the words and figures—

"Section 26 (7.) (b) ... | Twenty-five pounds | Fifty dollars |
Section 58 (3.) (a) ... | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars".
```

- (15.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the heading "PRINTING OF NEWSPAPERS ORDINANCE 1961" and inserting in its stead the heading "PRINTING AND NEWSPAPERS ORDINANCE 1961".
- (16.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the heading "PUBLIC BATHS AND BATHING ORDINANCE 1956-1964" and inserting in its stead the heading "PUBLIC BATHS AND PUBLIC BATHING ORDINANCE 1956-1964".

- (17.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the heading "RURAL WORKERS' ACCOMMODATION ORDINANCE 1938-1962" and inserting in its stead the heading "RURAL WORKERS ACCOMMODATION ORDINANCE 1938-1962".
- (18.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the heading "THEATRES AND PUBLIC HALLS ORDINANCE 1928-1946" and inserting in its stead the heading "THEATRES AND PUBLIC HALLS ORDINANCE 1928-1964".
- (19.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the heading "TIMBER PROTECTION ORDINANCE 1919-1949" and inserting in its stead the heading "TIMBER PROTECTION ORDINANCE 1919-1940".
- (20.) The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the heading "TUBERCULOSIS ORDINANCE 1956" and inserting in its stead the heading "TUBERCULOSIS ORDINANCE 1950".

Second Schedule.

- 5.—(1.) The Second Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words and figures—
 - "Commonwealth Motor Omnibus Service | Commonwealth Motor Omnibus Service Ordinance 1955-1964 | Ordinance 1955-1966 "
- and inserting in their stead the words and figures—
 - "Commonwealth Motor Omnibus Services | Commonwealth Motor Omnibus Services | Ordinance 1955-1964 | Ordinance 1955-1966".
- (2.) The Second Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words and figures "Education Ordinance 1937-1965" and inserting in their stead the words and figures "Education Ordinance 1937-1964, as amended by the Education Ordinance 1966".
- (3.) The Second Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words and figures—
 - "Electrical Interference Ordinance 1939-1959 | Electrical Interference Ordinance 1939-1966"
- and inserting in their stead the words and figures—
 - "Electrical Interference Ordinance 1935-1959 | Electrical Interference Ordinance 1935-1966".
- (4.) The Second Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words and figures—
 - "Lay-by Sales Agreement Ordinance 1963 .. | Lay-by Sales Agreement Ordinance 1963-
- and inserting in their stead the words and figures-
- "Lay-by Sales Agreements Ordinance 1963 .. | Lay-by Sales Agreements Ordinance 1963-

No. 36

(5.) The Sec	cond Schedule	to the	Principal	Ordinance	is	amended
by omitting the w	ords and figure	:s—	-			

```
"Machinery Ordinance 1941 ... Machinery Ordinance 1941-1966"
```

and inserting in their stead the words and figures—

(6.) The Second Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words and figures—

```
"Printing of Newspapers Ordinance 1961 | Printing of Newspapers Ordinance 1961-
```

and inserting in their stead the words and figures-

```
"Printing and Newspapers Ordinance 1961 | Printing and Newspapers Ordinance 1961-1966".
```

(7.) The Second Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words and figures—

"Public Baths and Bathing Ordinance 1956- | Public Baths and Bathing Ordinance 1956- 1964"

and inserting in their stead the words and figures-

```
"Public Baths and Public Bathing Ordinance | Public Baths and Public Bathing Ordinance 1956-1964".
```

- (8.) The Second Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words and figures—
 - "Rural Workers' Accommodation Ordinance | Rural Workers' Accommodation Ordinance 1938-1962 | 1938-1966"

and inserting in their stead the words and figures—

- (9.) The Second Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words and figures "Theatres and Public Halls Ordinance 1928-1946" and inserting in their stead the words and figures "Theatres and Public Halls Ordinance 1928-1964".
- (10.) The Second Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words and figures—

"Timber Protection Ordinance 1919-1949 .. | Timber Protection Ordinance 1919-1966" and inserting in their stead the words and figures—

```
"Timber Protection Ordinance 1919-1940 ... | Timber Protection Ordinance 1919-1966 "Tobacco Ordinance 1927-1957 ... | Tobacco Ordinance 1927-1966 ".
```

[&]quot; Machinery Ordinance 1949 ... Machinery Ordinance 1949-1966".

[&]quot;Rural Workers Accommodation Ordinance | Rural Workers Accommodation Ordinance 1938-1962 | 1938-1966".